

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 10, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 433-2021

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR AND THE PROVINCIAL TREASURER TO OPEN NEW ACCOUNT/S WITH THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES-UMINGAN BRANCH TO TRANSFER THE FUNDS DEPOSITED AT THE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES-TAYUG BRANCH

WHEREAS, the Land Bank of the Philippines is an authorized depository bank of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Umingan Community Hospital maintains depository accounts with the Land Bank of the Philippines-Tayug Branch;

WHEREAS, the funds of the Umingan Community Hospital with the Land Bank of the Philippines-Tayug Branch will be transferred to the Land Bank of the Philippines-Umingan Branch for convenience, security and safety purposes;

WHEREAS, for this purpose, there is a need to close the existing account of Umingan Community Hospital with Land Bank of the Philippines-Tayug Branch;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is therefore authorizing the Provincial Governor and the Provincial Treasurer to open new account/s of Umingan Community Hospital with the Land Bank of the Philippines-Umingan Branch;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as they are hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor and the Provincial Treasurer to open new account/s with the Land Bank of the Philippines-Umingan Branch to transfer the funds deposited at the Land Bank of the Philippines-Tayug Branch;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 433-2021 Page 2

> **RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this resolution to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, Mrs. Marilou E. Utanes, Provincial Treasurer, the Land Bank of the Philippines-Tayug and Umingan Branches, and the Chief of Hospital concerned, for their information and guidance.

> > CERTIFIED BY:

VERN **A-PEREZ** Secretar the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARKRONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



